## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 5777/2017 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-05-2017 in WPCRL No. 297/2016 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

SHAFIN JAHAN Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

ASOKAN K.M. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.53766/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA

No.53788/2017-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA

No.53764/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP and IA

No.53789/2017-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS and IA

No.53767/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS and IA

No.71492/2017-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS and IA

No.73105/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS and IA

No.73106/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 16-08-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Indira Jaising, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv.

Mr. Mushtaq Salim, Adv.

Mr. Usman Khan, Adv.

Mr. Dev Prakash, Adv.

for Ms. Pallavi Pratap, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG

Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Prabhas Bajaj, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.

Ms. Aarti Sharma, Adv.

for Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Madhavi Divan, Adv.

Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR

Mr. C. Rajendran, Adv.

Ms. Yogmaya M.G, Adv.

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Manukrishnan G, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Learned senior counsel for the petitioner states, that he has no objection to the National Investigation Agency carrying out the investigation, subject to this Court's ensuring that the investigation is fair. To ensure that the investigation carried out by the National Investigation Agency is fair, we consider it just and appropriate to direct, that the National Investigation Agency shall carry out the said investigation under the guidance of a retired Judge of this Court, namely, Mr. Justice R.V. Raveendran.
- 2. Mr. Justice R.V. Raveendran shall be paid a consolidated fee of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees one lakh only) for a sitting with National Investigation Agency at Bangalore, and Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees Two lakhs only) per day for travelling outside Bangalore, apart from reimbursement of all travelling, boarding, lodging and secretarial expenses, while discharging the responsibility entrusted to him. The Government of India shall reimburse the same to Mr. Justice R.V. Raveendran, within two weeks from the date of submission of the bills by his Lordship.
- 3. We make it clear to the parties, that before hearing the matter finally on merits, this Court shall require the presence of the concerned girl, namely, Akhila, the daughter of respondent no.1,

www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com www.ecourtsindia.com and will speak to her in camera before taking a final decision.

4. Post for further consideration after the final investigation report is placed on the record of this case.

(PARVEEN KUMAR) AR CUM PS

(RENUKA SADANA) ASST.REGISTRAR