ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.1

SECTION II-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.5777/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-05-2017 in WPCRL No. 297/2016 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

SHAFIN JAHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASOKAN K.M. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, intervention/impleadment, permission to file SLP, appropriate orders/directions, permission to file additional documents, exemption from filing 0.T., office report for directions, recalling the Court's order, clarification/direction)

Date: 22-02-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv.

Mr. Mushtaq Salim, Adv.

Mr. Usman Ghani Khan, Adv.

Mr. Dev Prakash, Adv.

Mr. K.P. Mohamad Shareef, Adv.

Mr. K.C. Naseer, Adv.

Mr. M. Mohamed Yusuff, Adv.

Mr. S.A.S. Alaudeen, Adv.

Mr. M. Abdul Shakoar, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Pratap, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG

Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Harish Shankar, Adv.

Mr. Prabhas Bajaj, Adv.

Ms. Aarti Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. P. A. Noor Muhamed, AOR

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Madhavi Divan, Adv.

Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR

Mr. C. Rajendran, Adv.

Ms. M.G. Yogamaya, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR

Ms. Sindhu T.P., Adv.

Mr. R. Beniwal, Adv.

Mr. Bineesh K., Adv.

Ms. Arushi Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhisekh Thakur, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, AOR

Mr. T. Gopal, Adv.

Mr. Vishwajeet Singh, Adv.

Ms. Wimbie S., Adv.

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.

Ms. Bindu Sampath, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Mudgil, Adv.

Mr. Santhosh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Sumathi Arya, Adv.

Gp. Capt. Karan Singh Bhati, AOR

Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR

Mr. Sayid Marzook Bafaki, AOR

Mr. Faisal M. Aboobacker A., Adv.

Mr. V.K. Biju, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

In pursuance of this Court's earlier order, the respondent No.9, Akhila Asokan @ Hadiya, has filed an affidavit before this Court. The respondents can file a reply to the same within a week hence.

At this Juncture, Mr. V.K. Biju, learned counsel appearing for the intervenor, Mr. Rahul Eswar, has submitted that he may be permitted to file an affidavit as there are allegations against his client in paragraph 25 of the affidavit.

Mr. Syid Marzook Bafaki, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.9 submits that the allegations against Mr. Rahul Eswar, in paragraph 25 of the affidavit, may be expunged. Accordingly, they stand expunged.

Heard in-part.

Put up for further hearing on 8th March, 2018.

(Chetan Kumar) **Court Master**

(H.S. Parasher) **Assistant Registrar**